2022

No. R-227. House concurrent resolution honoring Waterville Selectboard Chair Donald W. Lynch Sr. for his outstanding municipal leadership.

(H.C.R.154)

Offered by: Representative Rogers of Waterville

Offered by: Senator Westman

Whereas, for many years, Donald Lynch has served the town of Waterville with distinction, and

Whereas, he began his municipal public service as a town lister, and

Whereas, in the early 1990s, after having performed his lister tasks carefully and effectively and having earned the trust of his fellow voters, Donald Lynch stood for election to the Waterville Selectboard and was successful in this pursuit, and

<u>Whereas</u>, his approximately three-decade Waterville Selectboard tenure has most recently included service as the panel's respected chair, and

Whereas, in June 2022, this admired community leader will be concluding his role in the Waterville town government, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Waterville Selectboard Chair Donald W. Lynch Sr. for his outstanding municipal leadership, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Donald Lynch in Waterville.